
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Kramm (Chair), Gunnell, Richardson,  Mr 

Eastham & Ms Mortimer  
 

Date: Thursday, 3 March 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 

January and 2nd February 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 2nd  March 2016.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Draft 
Final Report   

(Pages 7 - 
116) 

 This report provides information in support of the ongoing Goose 
Management scrutiny review, and asks the Task Group to 
identify what further work is now required to conclude this review. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Laura Bootland 
Tel:  01904 552062 
Email:  laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 26 January 2016 

Present Councillors Kramm (Chair), Gunnell and 
Richardson, Ms Mortimer & Mr Eastham 

  

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Kramm be appointed as Chair of the Task 
Group. 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda.  
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal interest as he is on the Foss 
Internal Drainage Board and as a Haxby Town Councillor. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Goose Management Scrutiny Review Report  
 

Members considered a report which introduced information in support of 
objective (i) of the review remit for the Goose Management scrutiny review, 
and asked the Task Group to formally agree the remit and methodology for 
the review. 
 
It was clarified at the start of the meeting that the wording of the Aim would 
be amended as follows, to ensure that the review incorporated other 
gardens and parks affected: 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 To improve the experience of residents and visitors to public parks, 
gardens and open spaces by examining the geese (and other water fowl) 
related problems affecting Rowntree Park and the University and other 
affected sites. 

 
 Members received a presentation, the slides of which are attached to the 

online agenda for this meeting for information. The presentation led in 
depth discussions around: 

 The history of goose management in York and a summary of the 
principle problem areas 

 Estimated numbers of geese in the City and the species found in 
York 

 Current actions, in particular egg treatments 

 Other actions considered, in particular the possible use of fences, 
how to discourage the public from feeding the geese and scaring 
techniques 

 Currents costs of managing Geese 

 Confirmation that there has been no confirmation of any health issues 
in people associated with Geese 

 
Members noted the presentation and requested that further information on 
any policies used locally or nationally to control the geese population. 
 
Resolved:  That the Task Group: 
 

(i) Formally agreed the review remit, future meetings 
dates and review methodology detailed in 
paragraphs 3&5 of the report. 

 
(ii) Considered the information provided in the 

powerpoint and requested further information on 
any other local or national geese management 
strategies. 

 
Reason: To progress this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Kramm, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 2 February 2016 

Present Councillors Kramm (Chair), Eastham, Mortimer 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and 
Richardson 

Apologies Councillors Gunnell 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, members were asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
6. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 

 
 
7. Goose Management Interim Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided information in support of 
objectives (ii) & (iii) of the review remit for Goose Management scrutiny 
review and asked the task group to agree what if any further information is 
required in support of those objectives. 
 
Objectives being considered were as follows: 
 

ii. To examine best practice nationally and elsewhere. 
 
iii. To consider technical options for dropping removal, the associated 

costs and external funding possibilities. 
 
Members referred to the information contained in the agenda and the fact 
that Wandsworth Borough Council appeared to have had some degree of 
success in managing geese by using a mixture of techniques and had 
developed an integrated management strategy for the Borough’s parks. It 
was noted that the information was a number of years old. Members 
suggested that further up to date information from Wandsworth Borough 

Page 3



Council would be useful to find out if they are still currently managing geese 
successfully and by what methods. 
 
Members agreed that the first step for York should be to understand the 
scale of the problem and that it would be useful for a survey to be 
undertaken at the start of the geese nesting season to look at the numbers 
of nests. This could be carried out by a contractor subject to the necessary 
funding being sourced. Using the scrutiny budget was discussed but it was 
noted that it may not be appropriate to use it for that purpose.  It was 
suggested that the following areas should be included in any such survey: 

 The Ouse from  Poppleton to Bishopthorpe 

 The Foss to Strensall 

 Becks – St. Nicholas incorporating private gardens to Hull Road 
Park 

 Other waterbodies such as fisherman’s ponds. 
 
Members then looked at other methods of geese management to be used 
alongside egg treatment and made the following comments: 
 

 Chemicals – Officers confirmed they would be interested in a free 
trial of chemicals to use on grassed areas, details of which were 
tabled at the meeting. The Chair agreed he would contact the 
chemical companies to see if they would be willing to provide the 
Council with a free sample. It was suggested that a test area could 
then be identified, possibly in Memorial Gardens, to test if the 
chemicals were effective. 

 Audio methods – it was agreed that the super sonic audio methods 
would not be suitable for use in public parks but officers were 
interested in exploring the use of ultra sound methods. Officers 
agreed to look into these methods and report back to the next 
meeting. 

 Visual methods – Officers confirmed that Merchant Adventurers 
Hall had trialled the use of a fake fox as a deterrent to geese but were 
not aware of the outcome and how effective this had been. It was 
agreed that the use of visual deterrents could be useful in smaller 
localised locations but probably not suitable for larger public spaces 
where they could be tampered with by the public. 

 Education – It was confirmed that the University uses signage to 
discourage students from feeding the geese but it was agreed that 
more complex signs explaining the effects of feeding the geese may 
not be suitable for public parks. Officers advised that currently, due to 
budget cuts, the Council does not have any dedicated park rangers or 
officers available to support any education programme. It was 
suggested that information could be distributed to primary schools so 

Page 4



they could undertake their own lessons. It was also suggested that 
local media may also assist in promoting any educational messages. 

 Machinery -  Members watched a brief promotional video for a 
machine called Tow and Collect which can be used on grassed areas 
to collect manure. Officers queried whether the machine would be 
suitable for geese droppings and confirmed a visit by a sales agent to 
provide a demonstration would be useful. Disposal of collected geese 
droppings would also be an issue and a member agreed to contact a 
nursery owner who specialises in fertiliser to see if anything could be 
done with collected droppings. 

 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Task Group would be a 
consultation event on the 9th February and that a number of groups had 
been invited to attend. It was agreed that the proposals discussed at this 
meeting would be discussed with attendees at the event to identify if any 
groups would be willing to support any of the activities discussed. 
 
Resolved:  That the Task Group: 
 

(i) Considered the information provided in support of 
Objectives (ii) and (iii). 

 
(ii) Agreed that the following information would be 

required: 

 Further up to date information from Wandsworth 
Borough Council 

 Further investigation of the various methods 
outlined above 

 Officers to investigate the possibility of a survey of 
nests 

 
                (iii) Agreed the arrangements for the consultation  

meeting to be held on 9th February 2016 at 5.30pm. 
 
Reason: To progress the scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
    
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Kramm, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task Group  3 March 2016 
Report of the AD Governance & ITT 
 
Goose Management Scrutiny Review – Dr
[...]
y & Contracts 

Operations Manager, the Task Group accepted that: 
 

• Canada & Greylag Geese have adopted a residential strategy in York 
and do not undergo long distance migration. 

• They tend to stay on or around the same body of water throughout 
the year based on the availability of food, the number of nearby 
breeding sites, and safety from predators. 

• There has been no confirmation of any health issues in York 
associated with Geese.  However, there is evidence to show that 
avian and human pathogens have been isolated from goose faeces 
including avian flu virus, Salmonella and E.coli1.  Geese therefore 
have the potential to indirectly affect people and other water birds.  

                                            
1
 Information taken from FERA’s 2010 report on ‘A Review of Management Options for Resolving Conflicts 

with Urban Geese’ – see Annex A.  

Page 11



 

  
15. The Task Group recognised that the increasing population of geese in 

York was being driven by successful breeding as there is ample food and 
no predators.  They therefore agreed that the continuation of egg 
treatment was necessary, and were pleased to note feedback from the 
consultation meeting, that others were also treating eggs. 

  
16. Having discovered that Canada Geese are long-lived birds (12-16 year 

life span) with the average number of eggs laid in a nest being 5 or 6 
each time, the Task Group considered whether the treatment of eggs 
was having the desired affect.  They recognised that if some eggs 
remained untreated a limited number of chicks would be sufficient to 
replenish the normal annual loss of adults.   

 
17. With this in mind, the Task Group agreed that unless every egg laid was 

treated, it would be impossible to prevent the number of geese from 
increasing.  They also agreed that whilst the Council were paying a 
contractor to treat eggs laid on council land, there was no guarantee that 
all the nests on Council land were being found.  Furthe
[...]
haps trialled to evaluate its effectiveness. 
 

• Visual Methods – The Task group agreed that the use of visual 
deterrents could be useful in smaller locations but were probably not 
suitable for larger public spaces where they could be tampered with 
by the public.  It was confirmed that the Merchant Adventurers Hall 
had previously trialled the use of a fake fox as a deterrent.  Feedback 
confirmed that initially the geese were wary but soon became 
comfortable with its presence.  Their view is that it may have worked 
better for longer, if the fox had been repositioned regularly.  However, 
the fox was lost in the floods. The Hall now has netting placed along 
the river bank which has stopped geese from walking out of the water 
into the grounds, which they seem to prefer rather than flying into the 
site.  This has resulted in fewer geese using their garden. 

 

• Education – It was confirmed that both the University and the Council 
uses signs to discourage feeding of the birds.  As a key driver of 
urban population control, it was agreed that the public needed 
educating in regard to inappropriate feeding.  The Task Group 
recognised that minimising or banning the feeding of geese would be 
highly beneficial.  They considered the posters produced by the 
Friends of Rowntree Park and the examples of signage in use 
nationally (see annexes C & E), and noted the risk of causing 
malnutrition in birds and wing deformation caused by the feeding of 
bread.  However, they agreed that the more complex signs explaining 
the effects of feeding the geese may not be suitable for public parks. 
Officers advised that currently, due to budget cuts, the Council does 
not have any dedicated park rangers or officers available to support 
an education programme. The Task Group questioned whether 
information could be distributed to primary schools so they could 
undertake their own lessons. It was also suggested that local media 
may also assist in promoting any educational m
[...]
ted in some places to prevent 
geese from accessing the water.  However it was agreed this would 
not be a suitable option for Rowntree Park, as it would be costly and 
unsightly. 

 
21. The Task Group considered further information on the long term results 

of the London Lakes Project undertaken by Wandsworth Borough 
Council (see Annex B for further information on that project).  They noted 
that a cull had been undertaken at one of the parks but that overall the 
results were equally good at the other parks therefore suggesting the cull 
may not have been required.  

  
22. Finally, the Task Group found no evidence to suggest that any single 

management technique would be fully effective in controlling the 
problems caused by geese, and where best practice showed evidence of 
success; this had invariably been as a result of a suite of measures. 

 
 Conclusions  
 
23. In considering all of the information the Task Group agreed Canada 

Geese were the main problem for York’s parks and open spaces.  Whilst 
at the University the issues were mainly with Greylag Geese.  There was 
also no evidence to suggest that other forms of wild fowl were a problem.  

 
24. Overall, the Task Group agreed that no one measure in isolation could 

lead to a long term improvement in the experience of residents and 

Page 15



 

visitors to York’s public parks, gardens and open spaces. They therefore 
agreed that a mix of population-based, site-based and impact controls 
together with a public education approach would be required to reduce 
York’s goose population and manage the adverse effects of geese, 
which in turn would benefit other waterfowl species.  They also agreed 
that: 

 

• Measures to encourage Geese to use land not in use by the public 
would be of benefit  

• Site based solutions would need to be tailored to each sites needs 
• It may be possible to use ward funding for some site-based measures 

 
25. The Task Group therefore concluded that the city needed an integrated 

management strategy, recognising that it may take several years before 
a notable reduction in goose numbers was achieved.  As a result they 
agreed that the strategy would need to be implemented and the 
accumulative effect monitored over several years before it would be 
necessary to consider whether a cull was required. 

 
26. As a first step, in order to fully understand the scope of the problem 

across York, the Task Group agreed it would be prudent to undertake a 
survey of York’s goose population, preferably during this year’s nesting 
season.  It was agreed that the cost of carrying out a survey in York 
should be investigated further, so quotes for the work were sourced from 
the Wildlife & Wetlands Trust and the British Trust for Ornithology 
(quotes to be included here). 

 
27. Finally, the Task Group recognised that the cost of purchasing 

machinery, carrying out a survey, treating eggs annually and 
implementing other measures over a number of years, as part of an 
integrated strategy, would prove more costly than carrying out a cull and 
continuing with the treatment of eggs (as currently done).  However, they 
recognised that the option of a cull was unlikely to be acceptable to the 
public.  

 
Council Plan 2015-19 
 

28. This scrutiny review addresses an ongoing issue for residents in a 
number of wards and will aim to identify a solution for those local 
communities.  The review therefore supports the ‘a council that listens to 
residents’ priority of the Council Plan.   
 

Page 16



 

 Implications & Risk Management 

29. All implications and risks associated with the integrated management 
strategy drafted by this Task Group will be detailed in the review draft 
final report for the consideration of the full Communities & Environment 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee. 

Recommendations 

30. The Task Group are asked to consider the following draft 
recommendations for the review, and agree revisions where necessary: 

  
i) Officers to carry out a number of trials to test the effectiveness of 

various measures i.e.: 

• A HSE licensed chemical (if sourced)  
• A droppings collection machine 
• Ultrasound audio 
• Temporary fencing at Memorial Gardens 

 
ii) Funding be provided  to carry out a survey of the city’s Canada goose 

population to map nesting sites and movement 

iii) An integrated management strategy to be drafted for the Executive’s 
consideration, which takes account of the findings from the various 
trials and the survey 

iv) Permission to be sought from private land owners for access to treat 
eggs laid on their land  

31. Finally, assuming an integrated strategy is agreed, it is suggested the 
Task Group also recommend that the Executive: 

 v) Provide the necessary funding to implement the strategy 

  vi) Monitor the strategy’s effectiveness over a number of years, before 
deciding whether to consider the option of a cull. 

Reason: To assist in the development of a suitable long term strategy for 
the management of geese in York and to conclude this scrutiny 
review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 

 

Report Approved  Date 24 Feb 2016 

Wards Affected: Guildhall, Micklegate & Hull Rd   

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  
 

Annex A: Copy of Presentation provided at meeting on 26 January 2016 & 
copy of FERA Review 

Annex B: Information pack containing best practice guides, UK examples of 
good practice & Information on goose management across the EU. 

Page 18

mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk


Goose Management Scrutiny Review 

Task Group – 26th January 2016

P
age 19



Meeting 1 agenda 

• Geese population

• Current actions

• Actions considered but not pursued

• Costs• Costs

• Lessons learnt

• Health risks

P
age 20


[...]
ases in annual population size. Canada 
Geese in the United Kingdom, for example, are descended from birds originally 
introduced from North America in 1665 (Allan et al 1995). Their numbers only began 
to increase rapidly, after a relocation scheme implemented by the Wildfowl Trust and 
Wildfowler’s Association between 1953 and 1957 (Ogilvie 1978) was initiated. The 
population in Great Britain rocketed from around 2,000 individuals to reach over 
64,000 by 1991 (Rehfisch et al 2002). Increases of around 8% per year have 
subsequently occurred. Whilst the feral Greylag population is estimated at a much 
lower level than Canada Geese, their population is increasing at around 10% per 
year. Any management activity to resolve local conflicts therefore needs to consider 
the underlying drivers affecting these increases. Both Greylag and Canada Geese 
are hereby referred to as Feral Geese for the purposes of this document. 

Annex A
Page 34



Bird Management Unit                                                                           
 

Yorkgoosefinal.doc  Page 3 of 18 

Feral Geese in Europe have adopted a residential strategy and do not undergo long 
distance migrations (Cooleman 2005). Many birds now stay on or around the same 
water body throughout the year venturing only as far as necessary to find food, safety 
and breeding sites. The UK is not alone; Canada Geese in the USA have adopted 
similar behaviours, remaining at more southerly latitudes throughout the year, 
possibly attracted to urban areas by the increasing amount of suitable habitat such 
as city parks, rivers and lakes. With ample forage available (from grass, bread 
provision, waterweeds etc.), safety from predators (variable size lakes, ponds and 
rivers etc.) and large open spaces or islands that offer security or breeding sites, the 
survival rates of young geese generally higher than those of ‘wild’ geese. The 
increase in populations is therefore being driven by high levels of breeding succe
[...]
exist whereby resources have been 
targeted at each area where problems have been occurring in order to facilitate an 
overall reduction.  Battersea Park in the mid 1990’s (Underhill 1996), represents such 
a case. A suite of measures were used as part of an integrated management strategy 
(IMS) to reduce the attraction of the area by fencing, food reduction, education and 

Annex A
Page 43



Bird Management Unit                                                                           
 

Yorkgoosefinal.doc  Page 12 of 18 

lethal control. Any birds that continued to attempt to breed following the fencing 
operation had their eggs oiled or pricked, after which 154 out of 262 adults present 
were culled. Numbers fell to 63 the following year (down from the 108 remaining in 
1994). The overall sub-population (including nearby areas) only declined by a total of 
66 birds. This indicated either local recruitment, dispersal or immigration had 
occurred. Despite this, the park itself showed a significant decline in numbers and 
had the programme been continued or expanded across the area, may have resulted 
in long term or wider area declines. Independent monitoring in 2007, however, 
showed greater numbers were present than in 1994 (Baxter, 2007i). 
 
A recommendation from this research was that the process should be implemented 
across a wider range of sites to include all birds within local sub-populations (birds 
that move around but remain within a given area). This has been done in west 
London since 2000 and has covered egg oiling at 58 sites over 100 sq km area 
alongside moult culls that have removed over 1500 adults at 15 key sites (Baxter 
2009). This strategy has resulted in a population of 3750 birds that was expanding at 
12% a year in the year 2000, being reduced to less than 2000 birds by 2008. Sites at 
which culls have been undertaken have declined by around 67% with some now 
abandoned altogether. Without additional work to remove or prevent birds bei
[...]
 Management of Urban Canada Geese, web citation: 
http://wildlife1.wildlifeinformation.org/s/00Ref/proceedingscontents/proceedingsref10
0_waterfowlinformationnetwork/paper11.htm 

Unckless R.L. Makarewicz J.C. (2007) The impact of nutrient loading from Canad 
Geese (Brabta Canadensis) on water quality, a mesocosm approach. Hydrobiologia. 
586: 393-401. 

Vikberg, P. and Moilanen, P., (1985). Introduction of the Canada goose in Finland. 
Suomen Riista 32: 50-56. 

Whitford, P.C. (2008). Successful Use of Alarm and Alert Calls to Reduce Emerging 
Crop Damage by Resident Canada Geese near Horicon Marsh, Wisconsin. Proc. 
23

rd 
Vertebr. Pest Conf. (R. M. Timm and M. B. Madon, Eds.) University of California, 

Davis. 2008. Pp. 74-79. 

Annex A
Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 02/02/2016 Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task Group

	4 Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A1 Presentation
	Annex A2 FERA Report
	Annex B Information Pack revised






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 3 March 2016 

Present Councillors Kramm (Chair), Gunnell, 
Richardson, Eastham and Mortimer (Co-opted 
Non-Statutory Member) 

  

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, members were asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
9. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last two formal meetings of the 
Task Group held on 26th January 2016 and 2nd February 
2016 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
10. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under public 
participation. 

 
 
11. Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  
 

Members considered the draft final report of the Goose Management 
Scrutiny review. 
 
Members worked through the report and made the following comments and 
amendments: 

 Paragraph 13  - highlight on the list in bold the attendees at the 
consultation meeting, include the information that the attendees 
provided and add a sentence to advise the attendees were asked to 
provide feedback on signage. 



 Paragraph 14 – add a bullet point to state that there had been reports 
of geese attacking members of the public and their dogs. 

 Paragraph 19 – add wording to reflect that in 2000 a complaint had 
been made to the Ombudsman regarding the process followed to 
obtain a cull licence and the decision was taken not to proceed until 
the complaint was settled by the ombudsman, by which point the 
licence had expired. Also the addition of a sentence to advise there 
was no co-ordinated national drive towards culling. 

 Paragraph 20 – addition of text to advise that the chemicals make the 
grass unpalatable to geese although it is unclear what impact the 
chemicals may have on watercourses.  

 Paragraph 20 – Education – add wording to reflect the fact that the 
Educational Officer from the Canal and River Trust had offered to 
share some educational literature. Also, add that attendees at the 
consultation event had expressed an interest in being involved in 
educational talks and events. 

 Paragraph 20 – Collection of droppings and disposal – amend the 
wording to make it clear that the staff cost would be £15k per year, 
the equivalent of a full time post. It was also confirmed that if dried 
and added to the level 100 compost made at Harewood Whin, it 
would be suitable for that use. 

 Paragraph 20 – other deterrents – add wording to reflect that the use 
of sprinklers was considered by members but none of the council’s 
public parks had the necessary infrastructure in place to facilitate this 
method. The task group recognised that this was a costly measure 
but that it could be explored further. 

 Paragraph 21 – addition of wording to reflect that an officer had 
visited the London parks and noted that none were similar to York’s 
urban parks. 

 Paragraph 23 – amend wording to make it clear that both Greylag 
and Canada geese were a problem in York. 

 Paragraph 25 – add wording to state that in regards to a cull, the 
Task Group agreed that whilst there was some support for it and it 
would have an immediate effect, it would only be of short term 
benefit.  They therefore accepted it would only be effective if carried 
out in conjunction with other measures, and that a suite of measures 
were likely to have the same long term effect.   

 Paragraph 27 – deletion of the final sentence. 
 

 
Resolved: Members then agreed that the draft final recommendations 

would be as follows: 
 

i) Officers to carry out a number of trials to test the effectiveness of 
various measures i.e.: 



• A licensed chemical (if sourced)  
• A droppings collection machine 
• Ultrasound audio 
• Amend the fencing at War Memorial Gardens 
• Expand and refresh signage in public parks and open spaces 

 
ii) Funding be provided  to carry out a survey of the city’s Canada 

goose population to map nesting sites and movement 

iii) An integrated management strategy to be drafted for the 
Executive’s consideration, which takes account of the findings from 
the various trials and the survey 

iv) Permission to be sought from private land owners for access to 
treat eggs laid on their land  

Finally, assuming an integrated strategy is agreed, it was suggested that 
the Task Group also recommended that the Executive: 
 

 v) Provide the necessary funding to implement the strategy 
 
  vi) Monitor the strategy’s effectiveness over a number of years, before 

deciding whether to consider the option of a cull. 
 
Reason:  To assist in the development of a suitable long term strategy for the 

management of geese in York and to conclude this scrutiny review 
in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Kramm, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


